REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

DATE: JANUARY 13, 2021

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL
FROM: NATHAN HAMBURGER, CITY MANAGER

BY: JESSICA FORTE, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR/CITY ENGINEER

SUBJECT: ADOPT RESOLUTION NO. 21-1964 RATIFYING ADDITIONAL WORK
COMPLETED TO PROVIDE ASPHALT CONCRETE CRACK SEALANT
TREATMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO RUBBERIZED CRACKFILLER
SEALANT, INC. TO MEMORIALIZE ADDITIONAL WORK ASSOCIATED
WITH CRACK SEALING TREATMENT

This report seeks City Council adoption of Resolution No. 21-1964 ratifying additional
work completed for the asphalt concrete crack treatment of the streets impacted by the
Morrison Ranch Gas Mainline Replacement Project (Project) and authorizing the City
Manager to execute contract amendment to memorialize additional work associated
with the agreement between Rubberized Crackfiller Sealant, Inc. and the City.

Under Southern California Gas Company's (SoCalGas) Distribution Integrity
Management Program (DIMP), SoCalGas routinely perform various pipeline
maintenance and safety tasks, including patrolling, inspecting, testing, repairing and
replacing pipelines, and upgrading their infrastructure. SoCalGas scheduled the Project
as part of their DIMP and completed construction of the Project in phases which
impacted several streets in the Morrison Ranch neighborhood: Belmont Court, Green
Meadow Drive, Middle Crest Drive, Ridgebrook Drive, Rolling Ridge Drive, Stonecrest
Drive, Walford Court and Woodglen Drive. During construction, SoCalGas added
Adelina Court to their Project scope.

Construction of the Project required that several pavement cuts be made into these
roadways for the upgrade of the gas main line and service laterals. The City issued an
encroachment permit for the Project, requiring SoCalGas to apply a slurry seal
treatment on the surface of all impacted streets after the Project was completed in order
to reduce the likelihood of water penetrating any cuts to the roadways surface. The
value of the slurry seal improvements performed and paid for by SoCalGas is estimated
to be $86,000.

A slurry seal is a preventative maintenance treatment that helps protect streets from
water penetration, improves a street’s aesthetic after significant trenching is completed,
and can be performed to extend the life of a roadway. When slurry seal is used to
extend a roadway's lifetime, streets are prepared with an application of asphalt concrete
crack sealant prior to the seal.



Budget for this effort was included within the Annual Citywide Street Improvement
Project as part of the FY 20-21 Capital Improvement Program. On September 14, 2020,
the City Manager executed an Agreement for Contractor Services with Rubberized
Crackfiller Sealant, Inc. (RCS) for an amount not to exceed $25,000. A Notice to
Proceed was issued to RCS to start crack sealing on December 21, 2020.

When budgeting the project in April 2020, staff estimated length of cracks to be sealed
was approximately 20,700 linear feet. When the work commenced on December 21,
2020, RCS removed vegetation and air blasted the cracks which were to be filled. Upon
exposing the cracks in the field, linear footage of cracks were measured once more and
it was determined the required footage for crack sealing was 26,123. This increase in
footage relates directly to an increased cost of the operation.

In order to limit the impact to the residents during the holiday season, and avoid
additional mobilization and traffic control costs, approval for RCS to complete the
additional crack sealing was provided during construction. The work was completed on
December 22, 2020. The additional crack sealing services require a contract
amendment in the amount of $4,727.01, with this single amendment the final contract
amount will be $29,727.01. Adequate budget remains in the Annual Citywide Street
Improvement Project to allow for this increase.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the City Council to adopt Resolution No. 21-1964 ratifying additional
work completed for the asphalt concrete crack treatment of the streets impacted by the
Morrison Ranch Gas Mainline Replacement Project and authorizing the City Manager to
execute a contract amendment for the additional work performed in association with an
Agreement for Contractor Services with Rubberized Crackfiller Sealant, Inc.

Attachment: Resolution No. 21-1964



RESOLUTION NO. 21-1964

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, RATIFYING ADDITIONAL WORK
COMPLETED TO PROVIDE ASPHALT CONCRETE CRACK
SEALANT TREATMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER
TO EXECUTE CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO RUBBERIZED
CRACKFILLER SEALANT, INC. TO MEMORIALIZE ADDITIONAL
WORK ASSOCIATED WITH CRACK SEALING TREATMENT

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS HEREBY FINDS,
RESOLVES, AND ORDERS, AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, SoCalGas routinely performs rehabilitation and upgrading of their
infrastructure under their Distribution Integrity Management Program (DIMP); and

WHEREAS, the Morrison Ranch Gas Mainline Replacement Project (Project) was
identified as part of SoCalGas’ DIMP; and

WHEREAS, SoCalGas agreed to include slurry seal treatment to all roadways
affected by the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Agoura Hills (City) added crack sealing of the Project area
to help extend the life of the roadways as part of the City’s Capital Improvement Program;
and

WHEREAS, the City and Rubberized Crackfiller Sealant, Inc. (RCS) entered into
an Administrative Agreement for Contractor Services for the construction of crack sealing
of the impacted roadways of the Project for an amount not to exceed $25,000; and

WHEREAS, during construction additional roadway cracks required sealing and
RCS was provided a notice to proceed for additional crack sealing was issued to keep
the project moving to completed construction; and

WHEREAS, a final amendment to the Rubberized Crackfiller Sealant, Inc.
Administrative Agreement for Contractor Services to memorialize the additional costs in
the amount of $4,727.01 is necessary; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Agoura Hills, California, hereby adopts
Resolution 21-1964, ratifying additional work completed for the asphalt concrete crack
treatment of the streets impacted by the Morrison Ranch Gas Line Replacement Project



Resolution No. 21-1964
Page 2

and authorizing the City Manager to execute a contract amendment to memorialize
additional work (in the amount of $4,727.01) associated with roadway crack treatment to
the Agreement for Contractor Services with Rubberized Crackfiller Sealant, Inc. for a new
not-to-exceed contract amount of $29,727.01.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 13t day of January, 2021, by the
following vote to wit:

AYES: ()
NOES: ()
ABSENT: ()
ABSTAIN: ()

Denis Weber, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly M. Rodrigues, MMC
City Clerk





